
Oregon Health Authority – Drinking Water Services 

County Contacts 

Updated 9/4/2020 
 

Drinking Water Services contracts with the counties to perform much of the program work at the local level. Contract counties are 

responsible for all water systems with groundwater sources serving 3,300 people or less. Operators and managers of these systems should 

first call their local county health department for assistance with drinking water issues.   
 

County Contact Persons Phone Fax Email 

Benton Scott Kruger 541-766-6650, 740-

0221 cell 

541-766-6248 scott.kruger@co.benton.or.us 

Clackamas Joel Ferguson 

Julie Hamilton 

503-742-5367 

503-655-8386 

 

 

joelfer@co.clackamas.or.us 

julieham@co.clackamas.or.us 

Clatsop Meredith Reiley 

June Hemingway 

503-338-3753 

503-338-3685 

503-325-8678 mreiley@co.clatsop.or.us 

jhemingway@co.clatsop.or.us 

Columbia Daniel Osborn 

Mike Paul 

503-397-7253 

503-397-7247 

 daniel.osborn@columbiacountyor.gov 
michael.paul@co.columbia.or.us 

Coos Rick Hallmark 

Peter Cooley 

541-266-6744 

541-266-6727 

541-751-2653 rhallmark@chw.coos.or.us 

pcooley@chw.coos.or.us 

Crook Max Hamblin 541-447-8155 541-416-2139 max.hamblin@co.crook.or.us 

Curry Kent Downs 

 

541-247-3265 

541-373-9021 cell 

 

541-247-4579 downsk@co.curry.or.us 

 

Deschutes Jeff Freund 

John Mason 

Emily Freeland 

541-388-6563 

541-388-6598 

541-388-6717 

541-322-7604 jeff_freund@co.deschutes.or.us 

john.mason@deschutes.org  

emily.freeland@deschutes.org  

Douglas Angela Scott 

 

541-440-3569 

541-440-3570 

541-957-3704 adscott@co.douglas.or.us 

 

Hood River Ian Stromquist 

Mike Matthews 

541-387-7130 541-386-9181 ian.stromquist@co.hood-river.or.us 

Jackson Susan Baker 

Chad Petersen 

541-774-7843, 414-

5059 cell  

541-774-7824, 944-

1086 cell  

541-774-7987 bakerse@jacksoncounty.org 

petersca@jacksoncounty.org 

Jefferson Max Hamblin 541-475-4456 x 4226 541-475-0132 max.hamblin@co.jefferson.or.us 

Josephine Justin Fimbres 541-450-8089 cell 541-474-5353 jfimbres@co.josephine.or.us 

Klamath Ramona Quinn 

Lance Lindow 

Jazzalyn Smith 

541-883-1122 x 3054 

541-851-3740 

541-883-4280 rquinn@co.klamath.or.us 

llindow@klamathcounty.org 

jdsmith@klamathcounty.org  

Lane Cindy Reynoso 

Nicholas Alviani 

541-682-4480 

541-682-3954 

541-682-7459 drinkingwater@lanecountyor.gov 

nicholas.alviani@lanecountyor.gov 

Lincoln Amy Chapman 

Kaline Chavarria 

Helen Larish 

541-265-0431 

541-265-0433 

541-265-0432 

541-574-6252 

541-574-6252 

541-574-6252 

achapman@co.lincoln.or.us 

kchavarria@co.lincoln.or.us 

hlarish@co.lincoln.or.us 

Linn Alyson Reynolds 

Rebecca Duerr 

Shane Sanderson 

Nate Tisdell 

541-967-3821 x 2098 

541-967-3821 x 2728 

541-967-3821 x 2728 

541-967-3821 x 2371 

541-926-2060 areynolds@co.linn.or.us 

rduerr@co.linn.or.us 

ssanderson@co.linn.or.us 

ntisdell@co.linn.or.us  
Malheur/Baker Craig Geddes 541-473-5186 x 2 541-473-5580 craig.geddes@malheurco.org 

Marion Greg DeBlase 

Andrew Duncan 

Alisa Zastoupil 

503-588-5407 

503-576-4627 

503-361-2705 

503-566-2986 gdeblase@co.marion.or.us 

aduncan@co.marion.or.us 

azastoupil@co.marion.or.us 

Multnomah Jenifer George 

Jeff Martin 

971-219-2523 cell 

503-988-3400 main 

office 

503-988-5844 jenifer.george@multco.us 

jeffrey.martin@multco.us 

Polk Jim Solvedt 

Christina Tisdell 

503-623-9237 

503-623-9237 

503-623-6009 solvedt.jim@co.polk.or.us 

tisdell.christina@co.polk.or.us 
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Tillamook Annette Pampush 

Jaime Craig  

503-842-3902 503-506-2601 apampush@co.tillamook.or.us 

jcraig@co.tillamook.or.us  

Union Ryan Zastrow 541-962-8818 541-842-3983 rzastrow@chdinc.org 

Wasco/Gilliam/ 

Sherman  

Nicole Bailey 541-506-2753 541-506-2601 nicoleba@ncphd.org 

Washington Larry Fenster 

Ashley Davis 

Jon Kawaguchi 

503-846-3866 

503-846-8754 

503-846-4932 

503-846-3705 larry_fenster@co.washington.or.us 

ashley_davis@co.washington.or.us 

jon_kawaguchi@co.washington.or.us 

Yamhill Gary VanDerVeen 

Alisa Zastoupil 

503-434-7439 503-472-9731 derveeng@co.yamhill.or.us 

 

Dept of Ag Sarah Schwab 503-508-6028 503-986-4729 sschwab@oda.state.or.us 
 

Drinking Water Services Web Page:  http://healthoregon.org/dws  

Drinking Water Data Online:  https://yourwater.oregon.gov           Well Logs:  http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log  

OAWU: 503-837-1212            OERS: 800-452-0311                         PNWS/AWWA: 503-760-6460              OESAC: 503-

698-6486 
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